Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia. (Grantees.

Kind of . Date of

Grantees * ABCD EFS H 1 IKLTMN o PORSTUVWXYZ Grantors Book Page | poimaof pluteof
Brunk .Christian | Waterman Augustus 2 245 B & B Jun 6 1867
do i John : Weaver John & wife &c 2 2854 3B & 3 Jun 15 1867
do ; Jacob Heatwole Dan'l & wife 2 265: B & S Jun 19 1867
do | John Sharpes James W & wife 2 410 3 &S Sep b5 1867
do %Daniel Coffman Reuben & wife 3 85 B &S Jen 4 1868
do EHugh A Xoogler John R & wife 3 113 B & S Jen 20 1868
do gHugh A f Heatwole Simeon & wife 3 114 3B & S Jan 20 1868
do Christian liichael Brenmneman lartin & wife 3 160 B &S Apr 22 1868
do ; Jacob i Heatwole David A & wife 3 468 DB & S Dec 29 1868
do .George 1 - Brunk Christian Sr 6 129 B &S Sep 19 1870
do ;Christian Sr | : Brunk George & wife 6 130 B & S Sep 19 1870

|



Brunk
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do

do

!

RS s | GIVEN NAMUKS
Grantees | ABCDEDEG

%braham D

Frederick W

Fw

David
&o;Daniel Ch Tr
JC H Tr
iGeorge
Christian H
§Christian H

?David

David

Abtrenm

GIVEN NAMES
I : 1 J KLMNO

R et -

i
I

' John
Jacob
Martin W
Jacob
John

Llartin W

John Ch Tr

Lartin W

Sy

GIVEN NAMHS
PQRSTUVWNXYZ

{

§Samuel

Simon

'Cline

Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

Grantors

@ O

;Meaver Abram D
Rolston John H of D &e
EBrunk Johm & wife

fLong John B & wife

Garber Daniel & wifo

‘Hartman David & wife

Weaver Abram D & wife

‘Allebaugh John's Admr

‘Weaver Susanns C

Bowman Isaac & wife

' Shank llagdalena  &c

Allebaugh John's Admr &e¢

Driver Joseph I & wife

'Kiser J R

-
Al

Hartin G & wife

Xemmey James Comr

‘Lineweaver David F &c

Heatwole Gabriel D &c
Brunk David & wife
Shank Jecob

Driver Joseph IT & wife

molston Jno H of D é&c

RBook

N N i o v~ =~
;o ;b O O

15
15,
16
16
16

17

W W Y W W @O O W =2

+

———

(xrantees.
Page | et
336 | B &S
304 B &S
513 B & S
535 DB & S
542 . B & 8
230 B & S
443 B & S
546 B & S
597 D & 3
121 B & S
131 B & S
429 B & S
455 B & S
63 D of Tr
247 B & S
267 B & S
2680 B & S
316/ B & 5
68 B &S
286, B & S
592 B & S
205; 3 &S

T

Recordation

lay
Dee
Apr
Apr
ApTr
Apr

- Feb

Apr
May
Aug
Aug
Feb

liar

Date of

15
23
11
15
19

1
17

17
22

30

1871
1871
1872
1872
1872
1868
1873
1875
1873
18753
18753
1876
1876
1878
1878
1878
1878
1878
1879
1879
1879

1880

P



!

I
n

281

Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia. Grantees.
A Grantees ABRCDBFGH v 1 chﬁiNﬁlﬁi‘v o) P RETUVWXYzZ | Grantors *Book_ Page InIs{titl'llfm(:efnt ' Re]c?c?:gazifon
e - 2 n R Ll L e oy Imetroment - Recordation |
Brunk baniel Herris Greham E Comr 17 265 B &5  Feb 21 1880
do §Abraham D Tr Gowl Adam J 17 280 D of Tr  Feb 26 1880
do i Hertin W Brunk Simon  &c 18 124 B &S  Aug 16 1880
do %George :Corban George 18: 258% B &S | Oet 18 1880%
do %George ‘Brunk Christien's Heirs 19 59 B&S  Mar 21 1881%
do &céGeorge Ch Tr Custer Berryman & wife 20 182 B & S Wov 9 1881%
do David | ‘Hertmsn Zlizebeth & 20 258 B & S  Deec 1 1881
do %George é Brunk Christien's ZEst 20 312: B &S Dec 19 18813
do ;Samuel Hartmen David's Zstate 20 337 B & S Dec 27 1881?
do | Samuel Reherd James 3 & wife 20 545§ B &S  Dec 29 1881
do - Jacob | &  Shenk Jacob 20 438 Agreement Teb 1 1862
do #lias ; Brunk John & wife 21 1400 B &S  Apr 24 1882
do | ~ John @ Trissel Jacob's Admr 22 59 B &S  Dec 12 1882
do Abrem D Rolston Jnmo H of D &¢ 22 B84 B &S  Dec 25 1882
do CcH Keister James & wife 22 486, B & S  Apr 21 1883
do ZChristian H Rhodes Solomon E & wife 22 487: B & S Apr 21 1883
do Christien H Suter William H & wife 22 488 B &S  Apr 21 1883
do &c . Jorn Ch Tr - Samuel Ch Tr - Shank Jscob's Heirs 23 113 B & S Jun 15 18853
do - Hertin W | i Brunk David & wife 24 111i B &S Feb 18 1884
do Jacob's Heirs & ! Brunk Susen (Mrs) 24 534ngreement‘ Jun 16 1884
do  Susan (lrs) & iBrunk Jacob's Heirs 24 534 Agreenent Jun 16 1884
do iFreaerick v . Sharpes J W & wife 138 B & S Feb 15

1886
i



Brunk
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do

do

(rantees

Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

%Christian H
%Christian H
gElias
?;IIugh A
gC H Tr
§C H Tr
Hugh A

&e |
;David

‘CH 7TIr

‘Klias

iDaniel

&c! George Ch Tr

&e:

GIVEN NAMES
ABCDUEFG

H

i
P

GIVEN NAMES
1 J K L MNO

R NP S

John W

. John Ch Tr

John Ch Tr

GIVEN NAMHKS

e

Simon

;Samuel

i

' Sophis

§Samuel
~Sarmel

: Simon

Samuel

C PQRSTUVWNXVYZ

Ch Tr

Ch Tr

o

Grauntors

FShank Jacob
Brunk John & wifo

Suter William H & wife

iPowell L G & wife &

‘Fry David & wife

Blosser Martin & wife
fWenger Isaac & wife

‘Petry Henry & wife

Good John F

:Good John F
; 'Flory Sophia X
‘ Shank llichael &c

Hartmen Lydia i
Showalter J W

Smith Jacob & wife

iBrunk John
" Brunk David & wife
Brunk F W & wife &e

Forrer Henry & wife &c

Helsley J H & wife

Pennington =

Wenger John A & wife &e

S & wife

Rook

S e

' 28

. 29

31

31
32

33

33
39
41
41,
41;
44
44 .
45

46
48
50
50
50
50
51

(Grantees.

Kind of

i ape
! PagC  Instrument

[ TR i

1
ﬁ 455} B & S
| 3% B &S
345 B & S
246 B & 9
371 B &S
48 3B & S
178 B &S
375 B & O
352 D of Tr
397, D of Tr
487 11 Contract
314, B & S
516% B &3
464; D of Tr
273 B & S
57§ B & S
518i B & 8
548/ B & S
550§ B & S
551, B & S
460? B & S
1000 B 2§

|

< e

lay

- Jun

Date of
Recordation

17
12
25
25

~3

T3

30
18
27
21

20
17
21

17
17
17
18

25

1886
1886
1887
1887
1888
1888
1888
1891
1891,
1891
1891
1892
1892
1893
1895
1893
1894
1894
1894
1894
1895

1895



Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia. (Grantees.

Brunk bhristian I Tr : Wilkins Otis G & wife 52 511} D of Tr %Aug 19 1895;
a0 ic " | | Tiggett Winfield &c 5% 130 B & S . Oct 12 1895%
do |  John W | Miller J J D & wife 54 52, Ba&sS ler 9 1896%
o David § ‘Brunk Samuel & wife 56 111 B &S  ler 12 1897
do C W ‘ Berbe J C & wife &c 56. 122 B & S  Har 15 1897%
do i iSimon Brunk Deniel & wife 56} 176§ B &S Mar 29 1897:
do &c;Christian i} % Myers John C & wife 58 4025 B &S ey 16 1898@
do &e | JH E Valley Telephone Co The 58 437 B & S  Hay 27 1898
do G H | | Brunk Hugh A 59 37: Bé& S Jul 23 1898
do iChristian X Wilkins Sarsh C & husb 59 ’72i B & S Aug 15 1898
do %c i Wittig Henry 59 506 P of Atty Dec 19 1898
do &céElias Ch Tr :Samuel Ch Tr Wisman D H & wife &e 60 56f Be&s Dec 29 1898
do ‘Elies f | Shank A H & wife 60 523 B &S  Apr 22 1899
do % John G i Wenger Jecob's Heirs 61 519% B &S Jul 31 1899
do g  Jomn W | Wenger J J 65 280 Bas  Feb 28 1900
do ;Hugh A | Yiller John I Tr &c 63 258) B & S Apr 20 1900
do % 3 . Timothy F Werner Benjamin F &ec 63 500; B &S Hay 1 190Q
do LB ' Senger Anthony 65 411 D of Atty llay 26 1eod
do é ‘ . Simon Sheets John H & wife 63 477§ B&S Jun 18 1900
do % ' Simon Hopkins Cornelia & 63 478 B3 &S  Jun 18 1900
do &e bhristian ¥ Ch Tr : . Pifer Jacod & wife 64 484 B & S Deec 15 1900
do | ~ Jomn D f Wise J W & wife 65 323 B &

i ; i

S Apr 3 1901
I 3 ‘



Brunl:
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do

ao

do

do

do

do

do

do

do

do

(Grantees

GIVEN NAMEKS
ABCDEEFEFG

i
i

i
!
i

;Elias
EC H Tr
EAnnie 2
&c . Ada V
¢ H
EElias

CH Tr

&e.
§

G H

&e

&ce

1

GIVKN NAMES GIVEN NAMHS
I J KL MNO POQRSTUVWXYZ

1
|
§Susan B
Maggioe
I Samuel

[
{Susan B

J B i &

- J D

Mary X

JH Ch Tr
J W Ch Tr

Joseph H
Kate V

Joseph H
J H

Josevh H

Index to Deeds, Etc.,, Rockingham County, Virginia.

' Grantors . Book |
: L R
§Shank AH & wife 65|
Swertz Jomn S & wife &o 67
'Showalter C B Spl Comr 67
‘Whissen Jecob H & wife 68
jMiller Charles & & wife 69
ﬁWenger John D & wife 703
jShowalter RS & wife 70%
;Shifflett AD&EWMNM 70
'Blosser Daniel A & wife 73
Bowman Danicl's Heirs 752
“Brunk Elias & wife 75%
- Byrd Lewis S 75§
‘Dinkle Z A 74
iWebb James 75
:Wenger Jacob C & wife &e¢ 751
Vint James H & wife 76
Geil Jacob & wife | 78
Punk S C  &c 78
Ridenour Xiphram &c 75
Brunk I % & wife e | 78

Grantees.
| e
356§ B & 3
3801 B & S
437% B & S
501 B &S
224 B &S
2523 B & 3
560E B& o
392 D of Tr
495% B &3

548;Agreement

552 B & S
590, B & S
519 B & S

9 D of Tr
526 B & S
530 B & S

|

400 B & S
42/ B & S
44 B &S
4é B & s

e

Date of

Recordation

. Apr

- Mar

Apr
Aug
Dec
Moy
Jun

Jun

hay
Oct
ilar
Avg
Aug
Aug

Aug

15
29
14
14
22
18

3
15
21

16
24

19
16

(3]

6N

(SN

1901%
1902%
1902
1902
1902i
1903
1903:
1903
1904
1904
1904
1904»
1905

1905
1905

1906

1906

1906
1906

1906



Index to Deeds, Etc.,, Rockingham County, Virginia. Grantees.

| Grantees ABCDEFGH I IR LM N O PORSTUVWEXYZ ' Grantors Booki Page  ndof Rt o

Brunk &e Joseph H ; Wenger Hermsh 78; 48% B &S  Aug 3 1906

o ke Joseph H é Wenger H H & wife i78; 49§ B&S | Aug 3 1906%
do  Joseph H | éLee Uns May & husb 78% 1581 B & S | Sep 10 1906%
do Elias ' g Shrum Jos N & wife &c | 78i 244§ B &S E Oet 3 1906%
do G H | % ‘Barnhert Sareh C & husb 78 279% B &S i Oct 15 1906§
do &c |Elmer f § Blosser Rudolph P & wife 78 5575 B &S Tov 7 1906,
do &e | _Joseph H | ‘Bremmeman Anthony A go 79 138, B &S Feb 9 1907
do CH Tr v ? Keister James 79 386§ D of Tr Apr 1 1907
do | John W § ‘Wenger David Bamkrupt 79 443 B & S Apr 13 1907

: by &

do E EJoseph H § ‘Wenger John J & wife 80 145§ B&S Jun 12 1907
do ;c H Tr _ § ‘Hess Elizabteth F & husb 80 463? Dof Tr Sep 14 190’7’E
do | | Joseph H § Breneman D G 61 1000 B&S  Oct 50 1907
do J H Exor ; Wenger Pannie I Admrx &o 84 482 i Release = Jan 18 19092
do Elias ? | Swope Letitia I & husb 85 226§ B &S  Mar 2 1909
do C D ; | Switzer Mervin D & 85 2782 B &S . Har 10 1909
do ¢ D | Simon Switzer Marvin D 86 128 B & S  lay 20 1909
do C H | ; Pifer John S &e 88 215 P of Atty Feb 2 1910
do § Simon ‘Tomg A H & wife 88 306, B &S  Feb 21 1910
do iDavid ' é "Bppard C A & wife 89 27? B & S llar 31 1910i
do e | JH i & Atchison T J's Ixtrx & 89 118;Agrzzment: Apr 15 1910,
do | " JH .Gerber John N & wife & 89 280 B & S ey 21 1910




