

# Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

## Grantees.

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES								Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation												
	A	B	C	D	E	F	G	H						I	J	K	L	M	N	O	P	Q	R	S	T
Brunk	Christian								Waterman Augustus	2	245	B & S	Jun 6 1867												
do	John								Weaver John & wife &c	2	254	B & S	Jun 15 1867												
do	Jacob								Heatwole Dan'l & wife	2	263	B & S	Jun 19 1867												
do	John								Sharpes James W & wife	2	410	B & S	Sep 5 1867												
do	Daniel								Coffman Reuben & wife	3	85	B & S	Jan 4 1868												
do	Hugh A								Koogler John R & wife	3	113	B & S	Jan 20 1868												
do	Hugh A								Heatwole Simeon & wife	3	114	B & S	Jan 20 1868												
do	Christian								Brenneman Martin & wife	3	160	B & S	Apr 22 1868												
do	Jacob								Heatwole David A & wife	3	468	B & S	Dec 29 1868												
do	George								Brunk Christian Sr	6	129	B & S	Sep 19 1870												
do	Christian Sr								Brunk George & wife	6	130	B & S	Sep 19 1870												

# Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

# Grantees.

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES								Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation																		
	A	B	C	D	E	F	G	H						I	J	K	L	M	N	O	P	Q	R	S	T	U	V	W	X	Y	Z
Brunk									John																		Weaver Abram D	7	336	B & S	May 15 1871
do	Abraham	D																									Rolston John H of D &c	8	304	B & S	Dec 23 1871
do	Frederick	W																									Brunk John & wife	8	513	B & S	Apr 11 1872
do			Jacob																								Long John B & wife	8	535	B & S	Apr 15 1872
do			Martin	W																							Garber Daniel & wife	8	542	B & S	Apr 19 1872
do										Samuel																	Hartman David & wife	9	230	B & S	Apr 1 1868
do			Jacob																								Weaver Abram D & wife	9	443	B & S	Feb 17 1873
do	F	W																									Allebaugh John's Admr	9	546	B & S	Apr 21 1873
do			John																								Weaver Susanna C	9	597	B & S	May 20 1873
do			Martin	W																							Bowman Isaac & wife	10	121	B & S	Aug 2 1873
do	&c		John	Ch	Tr																						Shank Magdalena &c	10	131	B & S	Aug 11 1873
do	David																										Allebaugh John's Admr &c	12	429	B & S	Feb 21 1876
do	&c	Daniel	Ch	Tr																							Driver Joseph N & wife	12	455	B & S	Mar 6 1876
do		C	H	Tr																							Kiser J R	15	63	D of Tr	Apr 16 1878
do	George																										Cline Martin G & wife	15	247	B & S	Jul 15 1878
do	Christian	H																									Kenney James Comr	15	267	B & S	Jul 29 1878
do	Christian	H																									Lineweaver David F &c	15	268	B & S	Jul 29 1878
do	David																										Heatwole Gabriel D &c	15	316	B & S	Sep 2 1878
do										Simon																	Brunk David & wife	16	68	B & S	Feb 17 1879
do			Martin	W																							Shank Jacob	16	286	B & S	May 22 1879
do	David																										Driver Joseph H & wife	16	593	B & S	Nov 6 1879
do	Abram																										Rolston Jno H of D &c	17	205	B & S	Jan 30 1880

# Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

# Grantees.

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES A B C D E F G H	GIVEN NAMES I J K L M N O	GIVEN NAMES P Q R S T U V W X Y Z	Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation
Brunk	Daniel			Harris Graham H Comr	17	265	B & S	Feb 21 1880
do	Abraham D Tr			Gowl Adam J	17	280	D of Tr	Feb 26 1880
do		Martin W		Brunk Simon &c	18	124	B & S	Aug 16 1880
do	George			Corban George	18	238	B & S	Oct 18 1880
do	George			Brunk Christian's Heirs	19	39	B & S	Mar 21 1881
do	&c George Ch Tr			Custer Berryman & wife	20	182	B & S	Nov 9 1881
do	David			Hartman Elizabeth &c	20	253	B & S	Dec 1 1881
do	George			Brunk Christian's Est	20	312	B & S	Dec 19 1881
do			Samuel	Hartman David's Estate	20	337	B & S	Dec 27 1881
do			Samuel	Reherd James E & wife	20	343	B & S	Dec 29 1881
do		Jacob		& Shank Jacob	20	438	Agreement	Feb 1 1882
do	Elias			Brunk John & wife	21	140	B & S	Apr 24 1882
do		John		Trissel Jacob's Admr	22	59	B & S	Dec 12 1882
do	Abram D			Rolston Jno H of D &c	22	84	B & S	Dec 23 1882
do	C H			Keister James & wife	22	486	B & S	Apr 21 1883
do	Christian H			Rhodes Solomon E & wife	22	487	B & S	Apr 21 1883
do	Christian H			Suter William H & wife	22	488	B & S	Apr 21 1883
do	&c	John Ch Tr	Samuel Ch Tr	Shank Jacob's Heirs	23	113	B & S	Jun 15 1883
do		Martin W		Brunk David & wife	24	111	B & S	Feb 18 1884
do		Jacob's Heirs		& Brunk Susan (Mrs)	24	534	Agreement	Jun 16 1884
do			Susan (Mrs)	& Brunk Jacob's Heirs	24	534	Agreement	Jun 16 1884
do	Frederick W			Sharpes J W & wife	28	138	B & S	Feb 15 1886

# Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

# Grantees.

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES A B C D E F G H								GIVEN NAMES I J K L M N O								GIVEN NAMES P Q R S T U V W X Y Z								Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation
Brunk																	Simon								Shank Jacob	28	453	B & S	May 17 1886
do	Elias																								Brunk John & wife	29	3	B & S	Jun 12 1886
do	C H																								Suter William H & wife	31	345	B & S	Oct 25 1887
do	Christian H																								Powell L G & wife &c	31	346	B & S	Oct 25 1887
do	Christian H																								Fry David & wife	32	371	B & S	Mar 7 1888
do	Elias																								Blosser Martin & wife	33	48	B & S	May 2 1888
do									John W																Wenger Isaac & wife	33	178	B & S	Jun 5 1888
do	Hugh A																								Petry Henry & wife	39	375	B & S	Jan 30 1891
do	C H Tr																								Good John F	41	352	D of Tr	Aug 18 1891
do	C H Tr																								Good John F	41	397	D of Tr	Aug 27 1891
do	Hugh A																								& Flory Sophia E	41	487	M Contract	Sep 21 1891
do	&c								John Ch Tr								Samuel Ch Tr								Shank Michael &c	44	314	B & S	Sep 6 1892
do	David																								Hartman Lydia M	44	316	B & S	Sep 6 1892
do	C H Tr																								Showalter J W	45	464	D of Tr	Feb 20 1893
do																	Sophia								Smith Jacob & wife	46	273	B & S	Apr 17 1893
do	Elias																								Brunk John	48	37	B & S	Dec 21 1893
do	Daniel																								Brunk David & wife	50	518	B & S	Dec 7 1894
do																	Samuel								Brunk F W & wife &c	50	548	B & S	Dec 17 1894
do																	Samuel								Forrer Henry & wife &c	50	550	B & S	Dec 17 1894
do																	Simon								Helsley J H & wife	50	551	B & S	Dec 17 1894
do	&c	George Ch Tr																							Pennington E S & wife	51	460	B & S	Mar 18 1895
do	&c								John Ch Tr								Samuel Ch Tr								Wenger John A & wife &c	52	100	B & S	Apr 25 1895

# Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

# Grantees.

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES								Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation																	
	A	B	C	D	E	F	G	H						I	J	K	L	M	N	O	P	Q	R	S	T	U	V	W	X	Y
Brunk																										Wilkins Otis G & wife	52	511	D of Tr	Aug 19 1895
do																										Liggett Winfield &c	53	130	B & S	Oct 12 1895
do																										Miller J J D & wife	54	52	B & S	Mar 9 1896
do																										Brunk Samuel & wife	56	111	B & S	Mar 12 1897
do																										Barbe J C & wife &c	56	122	B & S	Mar 15 1897
do																										Brunk Daniel & wife	56	176	B & S	Mar 29 1897
do																										Myers John C & wife	58	402	B & S	May 16 1898
do																										Valley Telephone Co The	58	437	B & S	May 27 1898
do																										Brunk Hugh A	59	37	B & S	Jul 23 1898
do																										Wilkins Sarah C & husb	59	72	B & S	Aug 15 1898
do																										Wittig Henry	59	506	P of Atty	Dec 19 1898
do																										Wisman D H & wife &c	60	36	B & S	Dec 29 1898
do																										Shank A H & wife	60	523	B & S	Apr 22 1899
do																										Wenger Jacob's Heirs	61	319	B & S	Jul 31 1899
do																										Wenger J J	63	28	B & S	Feb 28 1900
do																										Miller John M Tr &c	63	258	B & S	Apr 20 1900
do																										Werner Benjamin F &c	63	300	B & S	May 1 1900
do																										Senger Anthony	63	411	P of Atty	May 26 1900
do																										Sheets John H & wife	63	477	B & S	Jun 18 1900
do																										Hopkins Cornelia &c	63	478	B & S	Jun 18 1900
do																										Fifer Jacob & wife	64	484	B & S	Dec 15 1900
do																										Wise J W & wife	65	323	B & S	Apr 3 1901

# Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

# Grantees.

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES A B C D E F G H	GIVRN NAMES I J K L M N O	GIVRN NAMES P Q R S T U V W X Y Z	Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation
Brunk	Elias			Shank A H & wife	65	356	B & S	Apr 15 1901
do			Susan B	Swartz John S & wife &c	67	380	B & S	Mar 29 1902
do		Maggie		Showalter C B Spl Comr	67	437	B & S	Apr 14 1902
do	C N			Whissen Jacob H & wife	68	301	B & S	Aug 14 1902
do			Samuel	Miller Charles E & wife	69	224	B & S	Dec 22 1902
do			Susan B	Wenger John D & wife	70	262	B & S	May 18 1903
do	Elias			Showalter R S & wife	70	360	B & S	Jun 3 1903
do	C H Tr			Shifflett A D & W M	70	392	D of Tr	Jun 15 1903
do	Annie E			Blosser Daniel A & wife	73	495	B & S	Nov 21 1904
do	&c Ada V	J B		& Bowman Daniel's Heirs	73	548	Agreement	Dec 1 1904
do	C H			Brunk Elias & wife	73	552	B & S	Dec 2 1904
do	Elias			Byrd Lewis S	73	590	B & S	Dec 16 1904
do		J D Mary K		Dinkle E A	74	519	B & S	Apr 24 1905
do	C H Tr			Webb James	75	9	D of Tr	May 19 1905
do	&c	J H Ch Tr J W Ch Tr		Wenger Jacob C & wife &c	75	526	B & S	Oct 16 1905
do	G H			Vint James H & wife	76	530	B & S	Mar 1 1906
do		Joseph H Kate V		Geil Jacob & wife	78	40	B & S	Aug 3 1906
do	&c	Joseph H		Funk S C &c	78	42	B & S	Aug 3 1906
do	&c	J H		Ridenour Ephram &c	78	44	B & S	Aug 3 1906
do		Joseph H		Brunk M E & wife &c	78	46	B & S	Aug 3 1906

# Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

# Grantees.

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES A B C D E F G H	GIVEN NAMES I J K L M N O	GIVEN NAMES P Q R S T U V W X Y Z	Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation
Brunk	&c			Wenger Hannah	78	48	B & S	Aug 3 1906
do	&c			Wenger H H & wife	78	49	B & S	Aug 3 1906
do				Lee Una May & husb	78	158	B & S	Sep 10 1906
do	Elias			Shrum Jos N & wife &c	78	244	B & S	Oct 3 1906
do	G H			Barnhart Sarah C & husb	78	279	B & S	Oct 15 1906
do	&c Elmer			Blosser Rudolph P & wife	78	357	B & S	Nov 7 1906
do	&c			Brenneman Anthony A &c	79	138	B & S	Feb 9 1907
do	C H Tr			Keister James	79	386	D of Tr	Apr 1 1907
do				Wenger David Bankrupt by &c	79	443	B & S	Apr 13 1907
do				Wenger John J & wife	80	145	B & S	Jun 12 1907
do	C H Tr			Hess Elizabeth F & husb	80	463	D of Tr	Sep 14 1907
do				Breneman D C	81	100	B & S	Oct 30 1907
do				Wenger Fannie M Admrx &c	84	482	Release	Jan 18 1909
do	Elias			Swope Letitia L & husb	85	226	B & S	Mar 2 1909
do	C D			Switzer Marvin D &c	85	278	B & S	Mar 10 1909
do	C D		Simon	Switzer Marvin D	86	128	B & S	May 20 1909
do	C H			Pifer John S &c	88	215	P of Atty	Feb 2 1910
do			Simon	Long A H & wife	88	306	B & S	Feb 21 1910
do	David			Eppard C A & wife	89	27	B & S	Mar 31 1910
do	&c			Atchison T J's Extrx &c	89	118	Agreement &c	Apr 15 1910
do				Garber John N & wife &c	89	280	B & S	May 21 1910